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Appendix 1

Single operator Category

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 50 LZ2HV 68712.50 M3SWK IO92II 2229

2 SO 50 SV0XCA/5 16270.75 SN2DX JO93AI 1965

3 SO 50 LZ2PT/P 1848.00 DL2MWB JN57DW 1367

4 SO 50 LZ1PPL 433.00 LZ6Z KN13PK 241

5 SO 50 LZ2CH/P 158.50 LZ2HV KN23SF 158

6 SO 50 LZ2XF 59.00 LZ6T KN22UX 59

7 SO 50 LZ2NB 36.00 LZ6T KN22UX 19

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 144 HG3X 105917.25 DR2X JO40QL 818

2 SO 144 YU7TRI 55378.50 OK7O JN69OU 798

3 SO 144 YT7WE 52229.00 DR5M JN59OP 835

4 SO 144 HA7MB 51686.00 DR9A JN48EQ 882

5 SO 144 LZ2ZY 44258.00 DK0BN JN39VV 1350

6 SO 144 HG5BVK/P 42149.00 DF7ZS JO50DO 736

7 SO 144 YO3FFF/P 39920.00 S56K JN76KI 839

8 SO 144 YT3N 39182.25 OK1KFH JN69VN 770

9 SO 144 9A1DL 36921.50 DR5M JN59OP 702

10 SO 144 YO2LZA 33569.75 IK4WKU/6 JN63DT 748

11 SO 144 LZ4BF 28722.75 OK5Z JN89AK 989

12 SO 144 LZ2FO 26056.00 IK5ZWU/6 JN63GN 831

13 SO 144 YO5DAS 23699.25 OK1DSZ JN69RI 680

14 SO 144 YU5D 23522.75 DL0STO JO60UR 765

15 SO 144 LZ1PRO 21786.00 OL9W JN99CL 847

16 SO 144 LZ2HQ 18297.50 9A1W JN75ST 863

17 SO 144 YO5DGE/P 18238.25 S57O JN86DT 646

18 SO 144 E71W 18054.75 OL9W JN99CL 631

19 SO 144 YO3FAI 17189.25 OM8A JN87WV 735

20 SO 144 LZ2AB 15593.00 HG7B JN97LW 846

21 SO 144 YO5AXF 14752.75 S57Q JN76PB 592

22 SO 144 LZ1ZP 14419.75 S58M JN76JC 905

23 SO 144 YO4HFU 12227.00 IK5ZWU/6 JN63GN 1257

24 SO 144 YO3FOU 11976.75 9A1CRS JN95AG 644

25 SO 144 LZ1ZX 10128.25 HG3X JN96EE 742

26 SO 144 YO7AQF 9927.00 HG7B JN97LW 569

27 SO 144 YT2BGS 9844.50 SN7L JO91QF 735

28 SO 144 ER5AA 8288.25 OM8A JN87WV 814

29 SO 144 LZ5D 7930.00 HG3X JN96EE 714

30 SO 144 LZ1VVD 6902.50 9A1CRS JN95AG 554

31 SO 144 LZ1PPL 4896.25 9A4V JN95KI 647

32 SO 144 LZ3GN 4233.00 9A4V JN95KI 622

33 SO 144 LZ2TW 3674.00 HA6W KN08FB 612

34 SO 144 LZ5GM 3568.00 YU1EF KN05CD 651

35 SO 144 LZ1FIA 3351.75 9A4V JN95KI 494

36 SO 144 LZ1YG 3156.00 YU1EF KN05CD 502

37 SO 144 LZ2SK 2813.50 LZ2FO KN13KX 447

38 SO 144 LZ1ZB 2769.00 HA6W KN08FB 649

39 SO 144 LZ1CEB 2735.00 YO7AQF KN24KU 362
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40 SO 144 LZ1CY 2675.75 YO9KPJ KN24RX 321

41 SO 144 LZ1MC 2538.00 YU7TRI KN04KV 364

42 SO 144 LZ2KSC 2134.25 LZ2FO KN13KX 352

43 SO 144 YO9CNU 2103.00 LZ5GM KN32RM 324

44 SO 144 LZ5EO 2087.00 LZ2ZY KN13OT 272

45 SO 144 LZ1GG 2032.75 9A4V JN95KI 505

46 SO 144 LZ2XF 1945.00 LZ2FO KN13KX 277

47 SO 144 LZ1VQ 1937.00 LZ2PPD/P KN34NB 288

48 SO 144 LZ4SU 1527.00 YO9GSB KN34IX 190

49 SO 144 LZ2NB 1366.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 203

50 SO 144 LZ2GG 1189.50 LZ1KIS KN22HS 278

51 SO 144 YO7DEO 924.00 9A4V JN95KI 411

52 SO 144 YO7BPC 796.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 211

53 SO 144 LZ1HI 788.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 196

54 SO 144 LZ4JD 743.00 LZ4BF KN23LA 238

55 SO 144 LZ2JOW/P 580.75 LZ5GM KN32RM 174

56 SO 144 LZ2KST 544.00 LZ6T KN22UX 178

57 SO 144 LZ2LH 466.00 LZ2HQ KN23UB 152

58 SO 144 LZ3UA 323.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

59 SO 144 LZ1IA 297.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 55

60 SO 144 LZ5MO 261.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

61 SO 144 LZ1IQ 172.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 51

62 SO 144 LZ1DBT 99.00 LZ3UA KN12WO 62

63 SO 144 LZ3PZ 57.00 LZ1IA KN12PR 47

64 SO 144 LZ1FJ 6.00 LZ1IA KN12PR 5

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 432 LZ1ZX 1706.00 LZ2SK KN43EK 181

2 SO 432 LZ2SK 1330.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 314

3 SO 432 LZ2GG 948.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 278

4 SO 432 LZ1ZP 444.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 152

5 SO 432 LZ5GM 438.00 LZ2SK KN43EK 127

6 SO 432 LZ2XF 408.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 145

7 SO 432 LZ2VDK/P 372.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 248

8 SO 432 LZ1PPL 348.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 132

9 SO 432 LZ1FIA 174.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 87

10 SO 432 LZ5MO 130.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

11 SO 432 LZ3UA 130.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

12 SO 432 LZ3GN 84.00 LZ1PPL KN21PU 42

Place Category Band Callsign Points

1 SO MB HG3X 105917.25

2 SO MB YU7TRI 55378.50

3 SO MB YT7WE 52229.00

4 SO MB HA7MB 51686.00

5 SO MB LZ2ZY 44258.00

6 SO MB HG5BVK 42149.00

7 SO MB YO3FFF 39920.00

8 SO MB YT3N 39182.25

9 SO MB 9A1DL 36921.50

10 SO MB YO2LZA 33569.75

11 SO MB LZ4BF 28722.75

12 SO MB LZ2FO 26056.00

13 SO MB YO5DAS 23699.25

14 SO MB YU5D 23522.75
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15 SO MB LZ1PRO 21786.00

16 SO MB LZ2HQ 18297.50

17 SO MB YO5DGE 18238.25

18 SO MB E71W 18054.75

19 SO MB YO3FAI 17189.25

20 SO MB LZ2AB 15593.00

21 SO MB LZ1ZP 14863.75

22 SO MB YO5AXF 14752.75

23 SO MB YO4HFU 12227.00

24 SO MB YO3FOU 11976.75

25 SO MB LZ1ZX 11834.25

26 SO MB YO7AQF 9927.00

27 SO MB YT2BGS 9844.50

28 SO MB ER5AA 8288.25

29 SO MB LZ5D 7930.00

30 SO MB LZ1VVD 6902.50

31 SO MB LZ1PPL 5244.25

32 SO MB LZ3GN 4317.00

33 SO MB LZ2SK 4143.50

34 SO MB LZ5GM 4006.00

35 SO MB LZ2TW 3674.00

36 SO MB LZ1FIA 3525.75

37 SO MB LZ1YG 3156.00

38 SO MB LZ1ZB 2769.00

39 SO MB LZ1CEB 2735.00

40 SO MB LZ1CY 2675.75

41 SO MB LZ1MC 2538.00

42 SO MB LZ2XF 2353.00

43 SO MB LZ2GG 2137.50

44 SO MB LZ2KSC 2134.25

45 SO MB YO9CNU 2103.00

46 SO MB LZ5EO 2087.00

47 SO MB LZ1GG 2032.75

48 SO MB LZ1VQ 1937.00

49 SO MB LZ4SU 1527.00

50 SO MB LZ2NB 1366.00

51 SO MB YO7DEO 924.00

52 SO MB YO7BPC 796.00

53 SO MB LZ1HI 788.00

54 SO MB LZ4JD 743.00

55 SO MB LZ2JOW 580.75

56 SO MB LZ2KST 544.00

57 SO MB LZ2LH 466.00

58 SO MB LZ3UA 453.00

59 SO MB LZ5MO 391.00

60 SO MB LZ2VDK 372.00

61 SO MB LZ1IA 297.00

62 SO MB LZ1IQ 172.00

63 SO MB LZ1DBT 99.00

64 SO MB LZ3PZ 57.00

65 SO MB LZ1FJ 6.00

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 50 LZ LZ2HV 68712.50 M3SWK IO92II 2229

2 SO 50 LZ LZ2PT/P 1848.00 DL2MWB JN57DW 1367

3 SO 50 LZ LZ1PPL 433.00 LZ6Z KN13PK 241
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4 SO 50 LZ LZ2CH/P 158.50 LZ2HV KN23SF 158

5 SO 50 LZ LZ2XF 59.00 LZ6T KN22UX 59

6 SO 50 LZ LZ2NB 36.00 LZ6T KN22UX 19

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 144 LZ LZ2ZY 44258.00 DK0BN JN39VV 1350

2 SO 144 LZ LZ4BF 28722.75 OK5Z JN89AK 989

3 SO 144 LZ LZ2FO 26056.00 IK5ZWU/6 JN63GN 831

4 SO 144 LZ LZ1PRO 21786.00 OL9W JN99CL 847

5 SO 144 LZ LZ2HQ 18297.50 9A1W JN75ST 863

6 SO 144 LZ LZ2AB 15593.00 HG7B JN97LW 846

7 SO 144 LZ LZ1ZP 14419.75 S58M JN76JC 905

8 SO 144 LZ LZ1ZX 10128.25 HG3X JN96EE 742

9 SO 144 LZ LZ5D 7930.00 HG3X JN96EE 714

10 SO 144 LZ LZ1VVD 6902.50 9A1CRS JN95AG 554

11 SO 144 LZ LZ1PPL 4896.25 9A4V JN95KI 647

12 SO 144 LZ LZ3GN 4233.00 9A4V JN95KI 622

13 SO 144 LZ LZ2TW 3674.00 HA6W KN08FB 612

14 SO 144 LZ LZ5GM 3568.00 YU1EF KN05CD 651

15 SO 144 LZ LZ1FIA 3351.75 9A4V JN95KI 494

16 SO 144 LZ LZ1YG 3156.00 YU1EF KN05CD 502

17 SO 144 LZ LZ2SK 2813.50 LZ2FO KN13KX 447

18 SO 144 LZ LZ1ZB 2769.00 HA6W KN08FB 649

19 SO 144 LZ LZ1CEB 2735.00 YO7AQF KN24KU 362

20 SO 144 LZ LZ1CY 2675.75 YO9KPJ KN24RX 321

21 SO 144 LZ LZ1MC 2538.00 YU7TRI KN04KV 364

22 SO 144 LZ LZ2KSC 2134.25 LZ2FO KN13KX 352

23 SO 144 LZ LZ5EO 2087.00 LZ2ZY KN13OT 272

24 SO 144 LZ LZ1GG 2032.75 9A4V JN95KI 505

25 SO 144 LZ LZ2XF 1945.00 LZ2FO KN13KX 277

26 SO 144 LZ LZ1VQ 1937.00 LZ2PPD/P KN34NB 288

27 SO 144 LZ LZ4SU 1527.00 YO9GSB KN34IX 190

28 SO 144 LZ LZ2NB 1366.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 203

29 SO 144 LZ LZ2GG 1189.50 LZ1KIS KN22HS 278

30 SO 144 LZ LZ1HI 788.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 196

31 SO 144 LZ LZ4JD 743.00 LZ4BF KN23LA 238

32 SO 144 LZ LZ2JOW/P 580.75 LZ5GM KN32RM 174

33 SO 144 LZ LZ2KST 544.00 LZ6T KN22UX 178

34 SO 144 LZ LZ2LH 466.00 LZ2HQ KN23UB 152

35 SO 144 LZ LZ3UA 323.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

36 SO 144 LZ LZ1IA 297.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 55

37 SO 144 LZ LZ5MO 261.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

38 SO 144 LZ LZ1IQ 172.00 LZ1VVD KN12SG 51

39 SO 144 LZ LZ1DBT 99.00 LZ3UA KN12WO 62

40 SO 144 LZ LZ3PZ 57.00 LZ1IA KN12PR 47

41 SO 144 LZ LZ1FJ 6.00 LZ1IA KN12PR 5

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 SO 432 LZ LZ1ZX 1706.00 LZ2SK KN43EK 181

2 SO 432 LZ LZ2SK 1330.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 314

3 SO 432 LZ LZ2GG 948.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 278

4 SO 432 LZ LZ1ZP 444.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 152

5 SO 432 LZ LZ5GM 438.00 LZ2SK KN43EK 127

6 SO 432 LZ LZ2XF 408.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 145

7 SO 432 LZ LZ2VDK/P 372.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 248
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8 SO 432 LZ LZ1PPL 348.00 LZ1ZX KN32ER 132

9 SO 432 LZ LZ1FIA 174.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 87

10 SO 432 LZ LZ5MO 130.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

11 SO 432 LZ LZ3UA 130.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 65

12 SO 432 LZ LZ3GN 84.00 LZ1PPL KN21PU 42

Place Category Band Callsign Points

1 SO MB LZ LZ2ZY 44258.00

2 SO MB LZ LZ4BF 28722.75

3 SO MB LZ LZ2FO 26056.00

4 SO MB LZ LZ1PRO 21786.00

5 SO MB LZ LZ2HQ 18297.50

6 SO MB LZ LZ2AB 15593.00

7 SO MB LZ LZ1ZP 14863.75

8 SO MB LZ LZ1ZX 11834.25

9 SO MB LZ LZ5D 7930.00

10 SO MB LZ LZ1VVD 6902.50

11 SO MB LZ LZ1PPL 5244.25

12 SO MB LZ LZ3GN 4317.00

13 SO MB LZ LZ2SK 4143.50

14 SO MB LZ LZ5GM 4006.00

15 SO MB LZ LZ2TW 3674.00

16 SO MB LZ LZ1FIA 3525.75

17 SO MB LZ LZ1YG 3156.00

18 SO MB LZ LZ1ZB 2769.00

19 SO MB LZ LZ1CEB 2735.00

20 SO MB LZ LZ1CY 2675.75

21 SO MB LZ LZ1MC 2538.00

22 SO MB LZ LZ2XF 2353.00

23 SO MB LZ LZ2GG 2137.50

24 SO MB LZ LZ2KSC 2134.25

25 SO MB LZ LZ5EO 2087.00

26 SO MB LZ LZ1GG 2032.75

27 SO MB LZ LZ1VQ 1937.00

28 SO MB LZ LZ4SU 1527.00

29 SO MB LZ LZ2NB 1366.00

30 SO MB LZ LZ1HI 788.00

31 SO MB LZ LZ4JD 743.00

32 SO MB LZ LZ2JOW 580.75

33 SO MB LZ LZ2KST 544.00

34 SO MB LZ LZ2LH 466.00

35 SO MB LZ LZ3UA 453.00

36 SO MB LZ LZ5MO 391.00

37 SO MB LZ LZ2VDK 372.00

38 SO MB LZ LZ1IA 297.00

39 SO MB LZ LZ1IQ 172.00

40 SO MB LZ LZ1DBT 99.00

41 SO MB LZ LZ3PZ 57.00

42 SO MB LZ LZ1FJ 6.00
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Multi operator Category

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 50 LZ6T 103641.00 G0RUZ IO93FR 2321

2 MO 50 LZ6Z 14229.00 G1VZF IO93FT 2143

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 144 HA6W 145914.50 DK0BN JN39VV 946

2 MO 144 9A0V 106590.25 DK0A JN48CO 923

3 MO 144 YU1EF 99188.00 DL0BA JO40XL 967

4 MO 144 HG6Z 95456.25 DK0BN JN39VV 910

5 MO 144 YU7ACO 82579.50 DL0BA JO40XL 1040

6 MO 144 HG7KLF 68575.50 DK0BN JN39VV 909

7 MO 144 YU7W 63330.25 DR9A JN48EQ 929

8 MO 144 YO5KAW 57026.25 IK4WKU/6 JN63DT 961

9 MO 144 LZ1KIS 37640.25 HB9W JN47IK 1350

10 MO 144 LZ6Z 16270.75 OM1DK JN87UU 656

11 MO 144 LZ6T 11311.25 HA5KDQ JN97LN 734

12 MO 144 YO9KPJ/P 8441.75 HG7B JN97LW 597

13 MO 144 YO5KAI/P 7744.00 9A0C JN85AO 536

14 MO 144 LZ5K 2571.00 9A4V JN95KI 468

15 MO 144 LZ1KCC 1480.00 LZ2AB KN33RE 284

16 MO 144 LZ1KCO 1213.00 YO3FFF/P KN24ND 261

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 432 LZ1KIS 4278.00 HA5KDQ JN97LN 694

2 MO 432 LZ6T 302.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 92

Place Category Band Callsign Points

1 MO MB HA6W 145914.50

2 MO MB 9A0V 106590.25

3 MO MB YU1EF 99188.00

4 MO MB HG6Z 95456.25

5 MO MB YU7ACO 82579.50

6 MO MB HG7KLF 68575.50

7 MO MB YU7W 63330.25

8 MO MB YO5KAW 57026.25

9 MO MB LZ1KIS 41918.25

10 MO MB LZ6Z 16270.75

11 MO MB LZ6T 11613.25

12 MO MB YO9KPJ 8441.75

13 MO MB YO5KAI 7744.00

14 MO MB LZ5K 2571.00

15 MO MB LZ1KCC 1480.00

16 MO MB LZ1KCO 1213.00

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 50 LZ LZ6T 103641.00 G0RUZ IO93FR 2321

2 MO 50 LZ LZ6Z 14229.00 G1VZF IO93FT 2143
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Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 144 LZ LZ1KIS 37640.25 HB9W JN47IK 1350

2 MO 144 LZ LZ6Z 16270.75 OM1DK JN87UU 656

3 MO 144 LZ LZ6T 11311.25 HA5KDQ JN97LN 734

4 MO 144 LZ LZ5K 2571.00 9A4V JN95KI 468

5 MO 144 LZ LZ1KCC 1480.00 LZ2AB KN33RE 284

6 MO 144 LZ LZ1KCO 1213.00 YO3FFF/P KN24ND 261

Place Category Band Callsign Points ODX ODX loc ODX dist

1 MO 432 LZ LZ1KIS 4278.00 HA5KDQ JN97LN 694

2 MO 432 LZ LZ6T 302.00 LZ1KIS KN22HS 92

Place Category Band Callsign Points

1 MO MB LZ LZ1KIS 41918.25

2 MO MB LZ LZ6Z 16270.75

3 MO MB LZ LZ6T 11613.25

4 MO MB LZ LZ5K 2571.00

5 MO MB LZ LZ1KCC 1480.00

6 MO MB LZ LZ1KCO 1213.00

Place Category Band Callsign Points

1 FM LZ LZ1KIS 936.00

2 FM LZ LZ3UA 405.00

3 FM LZ LZ2VDK 372.00

4 FM LZ LZ5MO 343.00

5 FM LZ LZ1IA 232.00

6 FM LZ LZ1VVD 209.00

7 FM LZ LZ1PRO 191.00

8 FM LZ LZ1FIA 174.00

9 FM LZ LZ1IQ 172.00

10 FM LZ LZ1DBT 99.00

11 FM LZ LZ3PZ 57.00

12 FM LZ LZ1FJ 6.00
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